applicable discount rate is the likely rate of return an acquirer of the Trinidad asset would require for the risks
inherent in investing in the asset.

8.35 We have utilised the weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) as our discount rate. We have assessed the
WACC to be in the range of 9% to 10% on a real, pre-tax, pre-debt basis (this is the equivalent of a 12% to
13% real, post-tax, pre debt basis, assuming growth rate of 2.5%). Details of our assessment of the preferred
range for the WACC are included in Appendix D.

32

Sensitivity Analysis

8.36 We have performed four key sensitivities on our DCF for the Trinidad asset.  We have selected our sensitivities
based on the likelihood of changes in the key assumptions that underpin the Model.  We consider the key
sensitivities to be:

Changes in the price of oil received by Range;

Changes in the total recoverable oil (production);

Changes in the amount of capital expenditure; and

Changes in the operating costs.

8.37 The tables below summarise the impact of the changes in our key assumptions assuming a range of discount
rates.

Table 18  Impact of sensitivities on value (US$m)

Oil Price (US$/bbl) Change in production

89 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 89 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

D
is

c
o

u
n

t
R

a
te

9.00% 58.5 73.6 93.8 116.4 134.2

D
is

c
o

u
n

t
R

a
te

9.00% 62.8 78.3 93.8 109.3 124.6

9.50% 56.8 71.6 91.4 113.4 131.0 9.50% 60.9 76.2 91.4 106.6 121.5

10.00% 55.2 69.6 89.0 110.6 127.8 10.00% 59.1 74.1 89.0 103.9 118.6

Change in CAPEX
Change in operating costs (excluding

royalties and taxes)

89 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 89 -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

D
is

c
o

u
n

t
R

a
te

9.00% 103.2 98.5 93.8 89.1 84.4

D
is

c
o

u
n

t
R

a
te

9.00% 98.7 96.3 93.8 91.4 89.0

9.50% 100.7 96.1 91.4 86.7 81.9 9.50% 96.1 93.7 91.4 89.0 86.7

10.00% 98.3 93.7 89.0 84.3 79.5 10.00% 93.6 91.3 89.0 86.7 84.4

Delay in project timing (years)

89 - 1 2 3 4

D
is

c
o

u
n

t
R

a
te

9.00% 93.8 86.1 79.0 72.5 66.5

9.50% 91.4 83.5 76.2 69.6 63.6

10.00% 89.0 80.9 73.6 66.9 60.8

Source: RSM analysis

33

8.38 The previous tables are graphically summarised in the figure below (based on a 9.5% discount rate):

Figure 5  Graphical presentation of impact on NPV from change in assumptions

Source: RSM analysis

8.39 Our analysis indicates that the asset is most sensitive to movements in the oil price but will also experience
material movements in value of production rates vary.

(40) (30) (20) (10) - 10 20 30 40

Change in oil price

Change in production

Change in CAPEX

Change in OPEX

1 year delay

US$m

34

Quoted Price of Listed Securities (secondary method)